# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

**ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection** 

Λ.	$^{\circ}$	~ 4	4 4	~	19

1000-1-1010				
FACILITY: BELLEVUE PROCE	SSING METAL PREP INC	SRN / ID: A8864		
LOCATION: 5650 W JEFFERS	ON AVE, DETROIT	DISTRICT: Detroit		
CITY: DETROIT		COUNTY: WAYNE		
CONTACT: Joe Denardo, Own	er	ACTIVITY DATE: 06/04/2018		
STAFF: Jorge Acevedo	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: Minor		
SUBJECT:	-			
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:				

**COMPANY NAME** 

: Midtown Group

**FACILITY ADDRESS** 

: 5650 Jefferson Avenue, Detroit, MI 48209

STATE REGISTRAT. NUMBER : A8864

SIC CODE **EPA SOURCE CLASS** 

: B : PM

**EPA POLLUTANT CLASS** LEVEL OF INSPECTION

: PCE : 6/8/18

DATE OF INSPECTION TIME OF INSPECTION

: 1:00 PM

DATE OF REPORT REASON FOR INSPECTION

: Targeted Inspection.

**INSPECTED BY** 

: Jorge Acevedo

PERSONNEL PRESENT

: Matthew Cosby

FACILITY PHONE NUMBER

: 313-924-1970

**FACILITY FAX NUMBER** 

#### **FACILITY BACKGROUND:**

Midtown Group is a company, as described in their website(www.midtowngroupllc.com), " specializing in concrete construction, high quality masonry work, and a vast range of selective site-work projects." They operate in the building formerly occupied by Bellevue Processing Metal Prep(Bellevue). Bellevue, according to the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs website, dissolved on July 15, 2010.

## **INSPECTION NARRATIVE:**

On June 8, 2018, I conducted an inspection of Midtown Group. I arrived at the facility at 1:05PM. I met with Matthew Cosby, Plant Manager, I explained the purpose of my visit and to discuss what I wanted to see at the facility. Midtown Group, Mr. Cosby explained, had been at the current location since 2017. Mr. Cosby accompanied me through the building and outside of the building so that I could verify that the previous equipment was removed from the building.

The building was mainly used for Midtown Group's equipment. The shotblast equipment, the afterburner, the dust collectors that had previously operated in the building were removed and there did not appear to be any equipment that would fall under State or Federal air pollution rules. I explained to Mr. Cosby that I would void out the previous company's air permits to install and he gave me the contact information for who to follow up with. I left the building at 1:30PM.

## **COMPLAINT/COMPLIANCE HISTORY:**

There have not been any citizen complaints nor violations registered against Midtown Group.

### **OUTSTANDING CONSENT ORDERS:**

None

**OUTSTANDING LOVs** 

None

#### **OPERATING SCHEDULE/PRODUCTION RATE:**

Midtown Group operates 8 hours, 5 days a week.

### PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

Midtown Group is a construction company focused mainly on concrete and masonry construction projects.

## **EQUIPMENT AND PROCESS CONTROLS**

Bellevue had the following equipment identified in the 2011 inspection:

16 Shotblast machines various sizes controlled by dust collectors- 3 of which are vented outside.

- 1 Burnoff oven
- 1 Parts Washer

These equipment have since been removed from the building.

#### APPLICABLE RULES/PERMIT CONDITIONS:

The burnoff oven was covered under Wayne Count Permit C10714.(Issued March 27, 1997) The Permit will be voided.

### APPLICABLE FUGITIVE DUST CONTROL PLAN CONDITIONS:

There did not appear to be fugitive dust issues at the time of the inspection. The company's lot is unpaved but trackout or fugitive dust was not observed.

#### MAERS REPORT REVIEW

NA

## FINAL COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION:

The facility is operating in compliance at this time. At the time of the inspection, there was no equipment that was discovered that was either exempt under R 336.1201 or equipment permitted by the Air Quality Division. The previous equipment involved in parts finishing was removed and not identified during the inspection.

DATE OG-18-18 SUPERVISOR W.M.